

NO. 45342-8

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

P.L a single male, and S.B a married but separated female,

Appellants,

v.

Washington State Department of Social and Health Services,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S OPENING BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Thomas R. Knoll, Jr., WSB 38559
Victor M. Minjares, WSB 33946
OID No. 91023
Assistant Attorneys General
PO Box 40123
Olympia, WA 98504-0126
(360) 586-6300
ThomasK@atg.wa.gov
VictorM@atg.wa.gov

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

2013 FEB 20 PM 1:32

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

 A. S.B. and P.L. and Their Siblings Removed From Parents’
 Home.....4

 B. Foster Care Placement History of S.B. and P.L.....5

 1. S.B.’s Placements5

 2. P.L.’s Placements8

 C. Appellants’ Lives After Foster Care.....13

 1. S.B.13

 2. P.L.15

 D. Procedural History18

IV. ARGUMENT19

 A. Standard of Review.....19

 B. S.B. And P.L.’s Complaint Was Properly Dismissed
 Pursuant to RCW 4.16.340(c) Since They Connected
 Their Injuries More Than Three Years Prior To Filing
 Their Complaint.....20

 1. S.B. and P.L.’s Injuries Are Not Qualitatively
 Different Than Those They Had More Than Three
 Years Prior To Filing This Lawsuit.....26

 2. The Record Establishes That S.B. Connected Her
 Psychological Injury (PTSD) To Child Abuse More
 Than Three Years Prior To Filing Her Suit.....29

3.	The Record Establishes That P.L. Connected His Psychological Injury (PTSD) To Child Abuse More Than Three Years Prior To Filing His Suit	34
C.	The Trial Court Did Not Commit Legal Error Or Rely on Overruled Case Law When It Dismissed S.B. and P.L.'s Claims	36
D.	The State's Attorney Fairly and Ethically Presented Briefing and Oral Argument to the Trial Court	37
1.	Appellants Did not Preserve their Motion for CR 11 Sanctions.....	37
2.	The State's Attorney Disclosed the Pertinent Legal Authorities to the Trial Court in Briefing and Oral Argument.....	39
3.	Appellants' Allegation Of An RPC Violation Improperly Invokes The RPC's As Procedural Weapons.	41
V.	CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>1000 Virginia Ltd. Partnership v. Vertecs Corp.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 566, 581, 146 P.3d 423 (2006).....	21
<i>American Legion Post No. 32 v. City of Walla Walla</i> , 116 Wn.2d 1, 7, 802 P.2d 784 (1991).....	38
<i>C.J.C. v. Corp. of Catholic Bishop of Yakima</i> , 138 Wn.2d 699, 712, 985 P.2d 262 (1999).....	21
<i>Carollo v. Dahl</i> , 157 Wn. App. 796, 798-799, 240 P.3d 1172 (2010).....	passim
<i>Gevaart v. Metco Const.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 499, 501, 760 P.2d 348 (1988).....	21
<i>Hanson v. Shim</i> , 87 Wn. App. 538, 551, 943 P.2d 322 (1997).....	40
<i>Hisle v. Todd Pacific Shipyards Corp.</i> 151 Wn.2d 853, 860, 93 P.3d 108 (2004).....	19
<i>Korst v. McMahon</i> , 136 Wn. App. 202, 205, 148 P.3d 1081 (2006).....	30
<i>Matter of Estates of Hibbard</i> , 118 Wn.2d 737, 744, 826 P.2d 690 (1992).....	20
<i>Owen v. Burlington Northern and Santa Fe R.R.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 780, 789, 108 P.3d 1220 (2005).....	19
<i>Raymond v. Ingram</i> , 47 Wn. App. 781, 737 P.2d 314 (1987).....	24, 25
<i>Rivers v. Washington State Conference of Mason Contractors</i> , 145 Wn.2d 674, 697, 41 P.3d 1175, 1186 (2002).....	40

<i>Ruff v. County of King</i> , 125 Wn.2d 697, 703, 887 P.2d 886 (1995).....	19
<i>Skagit County Public Hospital Dist. No. 1 v. State, Dept. of Revenue</i> , 158 Wn. App. 426, 242 P.3d 909, (2010).....	38
<i>Tyson v. Tyson</i> , 107 Wn.2d 72, 727 P.2d 226 (1986).....	23

Statutes

Laws of 1991, ch. 212, § 1.....	23
RCW 4.16.340	passim

Other Authorities

Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders Am. Psychiatric Ass'n (5 th ed. 2013).....	28, 30, 31, 33
Rules of Prof'l Conduct, Preamble & Scope ¶20 (2013).....	41

Rules

CR 11	37, 38, 42
CR 56(c).....	19
RPC 3.3(a)(1).....	39
